

月次営業概況のお知らせ(速報)
Monthly Report of Operations (preliminary figures)

1 鉄道事業 Railway Business

輸送人員 Number of Passengers Carried (単位:千人Thousands、%)

	定期 Commuter						定期外 Non-Commuter		定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-Commuter	
	通勤定期 Business		通学定期 Students		定期計 Business and Students		前年比 Change	前年比 Change		
	前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change						
4月 Apr.	36,754	2.6	14,580	0.2	51,334	1.9	27,505	2.5	78,839	2.1
5月 May	38,087	1.3	14,883	0.2	52,970	1.0	27,175	2.0	80,145	1.3
6月 Jun.	37,473	1.0	14,875	-0.2	52,348	0.7	25,609	1.9	77,957	1.1
7月 Jul.	37,431	1.5	13,442	0.2	50,873	1.1	27,172	0.3	78,045	0.8
8月 Aug.	37,314	1.1	11,369	-0.3	48,683	0.7	27,702	3.6	76,385	1.8
9月 Sept.	36,883	2.3	14,544	0.8	51,427	1.9	25,753	1.5	77,180	1.7
上期計 First Half	223,942	1.6	83,693	0.2	307,635	1.2	160,916	2.0	468,551	1.5
10月 Oct.	37,412	1.4	14,273	0.2	51,685	1.1	25,989	-2.3	77,674	-0.1
11月 Nov.	36,886	1.4	14,171	0.0	51,057	1.0	26,273	2.2	77,330	1.4
12月 Dec.	34,552	1.9	11,871	0.3	46,423	1.4	27,915	1.2	74,338	1.4
1月 Jan.	37,132	1.4	13,046	-0.4	50,178	0.9	26,650	2.4	76,828	1.4
2月 Feb.	36,360	1.3	9,944	-0.8	46,304	0.9	23,962	0.5	70,266	0.7
3月 Mar.	37,019	1.8	9,034	-0.8	46,053	1.3	29,442	2.2	75,495	1.7
下期計 Second Half	219,361	1.5	72,339	-0.2	291,700	1.1	160,231	1.0	451,931	1.1
年度計 Fiscal Year	443,303	1.6	156,032	-0.0	599,335	1.2	321,147	1.5	920,482	1.3

運輸収入 Revenue (単位:百万円Millions of yen、%)

	定期 Commuter						定期外 Non-Commuter		定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-Commuter	
	通勤定期 Business		通学定期 Students		定期計 Business and Students		前年比 Change	前年比 Change		
	前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change						
4月 Apr.	4,881	2.3	742	0.0	5,623	2.0	6,944	3.0	12,567	2.5
5月 May	5,052	0.9	755	-0.1	5,807	0.7	7,030	2.9	12,837	1.9
6月 Jun.	4,943	0.6	754	-0.5	5,697	0.4	6,483	3.6	12,180	2.1
7月 Jul.	4,953	1.1	686	-0.1	5,639	1.0	6,804	1.1	12,443	1.0
8月 Aug.	4,935	0.6	569	-0.6	5,504	0.5	7,149	4.8	12,653	2.9
9月 Sept.	4,896	1.9	738	0.4	5,634	1.7	6,616	3.7	12,250	2.8
上期計 First Half	29,659	1.2	4,245	-0.1	33,904	1.1	41,025	3.2	74,929	2.2
10月 Oct.	4,973	1.0	729	-0.2	5,702	0.9	6,591	-2.1	12,293	-0.7
11月 Nov.	4,894	1.0	724	-0.4	5,618	0.9	6,807	3.5	12,425	2.3
12月 Dec.	4,552	1.5	604	-0.2	5,156	1.3	7,098	1.7	12,254	1.5
1月 Jan.	4,931	1.0	673	-0.8	5,604	0.8	6,679	2.0	12,283	1.4
2月 Feb.	4,813	0.9	504	-1.3	5,317	0.7	6,035	0.7	11,352	0.7
3月 Mar.	4,913	1.2	458	-1.3	5,371	0.9	7,401	2.1	12,772	1.6
下期計 Second Half	29,076	1.1	3,692	-0.6	32,768	0.9	40,611	1.3	73,379	1.1
年度計 Fiscal Year	58,735	1.2	7,937	-0.4	66,672	1.0	81,636	2.2	148,308	1.7

2 主要な東武ホテル Primary hotels of Tobu brand

(単位: 百万円 Millions of yen、%、P)

	売上高 Revenue						客室稼働率 Occupancy rate					
	銀座 Ginza		錦糸町 Kinshichō		成田 Narita		銀座 Ginza		錦糸町 Kinshichō		成田 Narita	
		前年比 Change		前年比 Change		前年比 Change		前年比 Change		前年比 Change		前年比 Change
4月 Apr.	309	6.6	392	2.9	188	-7.0	97.6	2.9	91.5	3.4	88.5	-6.6
5月 May	288	5.6	398	2.6	145	-9.6	95.3	3.0	81.8	1.0	72.4	-6.6
6月 Jun.	286	3.2	387	5.5	130	-7.7	91.7	1.5	84.0	3.5	71.0	-4.3
7月 Jul.	283	5.7	361	-0.7	166	-14.8	95.2	1.7	84.9	1.0	81.7	-7.1
8月 Aug.	220	10.9	360	9.2	187	-5.6	93.0	12.6	89.3	3.9	84.3	-1.9
9月 Sept.	252	4.3	368	9.8	123	-2.0	94.4	7.2	80.6	-7.0	67.2	0.2
上期計 First Half	1,637	5.8	2,265	5.3	940	-8.1	94.5	4.8	85.3	0.9	77.5	-4.5
10月 Oct.	339	0.7	434	2.9	156	5.6	98.3	1.1	87.1	-0.7	77.5	1.9
11月 Nov.	319	1.6	393	-6.7	132	6.5	99.5	5.0	87.5	1.5	71.7	5.7
12月 Dec.	333	4.4	425	-4.7	147	3.2	97.6	2.9	82.8	-0.2	70.0	2.4
1月 Jan.	262	-2.7	379	-7.6	149	3.7	92.1	1.4	76.3	-7.2	70.7	1.6
2月 Feb.	241	-7.9	314	-4.5	152	16.2	96.1	2.9	86.4	1.9	85.7	8.7
3月 Mar.	300	-2.3	457	4.3	188	26.5	95.0	-1.1	89.7	3.8	83.4	11.6
下期計 Second Half	1,794	-0.7	2,403	-2.6	923	10.4	96.4	2.0	84.9	9.8	76.3	5.2
年度計 Fiscal Year	3,432	2.3	4,668	1.0	1,864	0.2	95.5	3.4	85.1	0.4	77.0	0.5

3 東京スカイツリータウン及び東武百貨店 Tokyo Skytree Town and Tobu Department Store

(単位: 千人 Thousands、%)

	スカイツリー Tokyo Skytree 天望デッキ乗場者数 Number of visitors to the observation platform		スカイツリータウン Tokyo Skytree Town 来場者数 Number of visitors	
		前年比 Change		前年比 Change
	4月 Apr.	382	3.6	2,456
5月 May	451	8.1	2,865	4.6
6月 Jun.	353	6.6	2,282	6.0
7月 Jul.	365	7.8	2,776	-0.6
8月 Aug.	438	2.9	3,175	-0.7
9月 Sept.	340	7.7	2,315	-7.2
上期計 First Half	2,329	6.0	15,869	1.0
10月 Oct.	339	-20.9	2,237	-11.8
11月 Nov.	385	-1.1	2,410	-1.1
12月 Dec.	368	-4.0	2,905	-4.8
1月 Jan.	334	-9.0	2,500	-3.4
2月 Feb.	300	-2.8	2,110	-2.9
3月 Mar.	387	-6.5	2,747	-4.7
下期計 Second Half	2,113	-7.7	14,909	-4.8
年度計 Fiscal Year	4,443	-1.0	30,779	-1.9

(単位: 百万円 Millions of yen、%)

	百貨店売上 Revenue of Department Store			
	池袋店 Ikebukuro store		船橋店 Funabashi store	
		前年比 Change		前年比 Change
3月 Mar.	8,455	-1.1	3,412	-1.4
4月 Apr.				
5月 May				
6月 Jun.				
7月 Jul.				
8月 Aug.				
上期計 First Half				
9月 Sept.				
10月 Oct.				
11月 Nov.				
12月 Dec.				
1月 Jan.				
2月 Feb.				
下期計 Second Half				
年度計 Fiscal Year				

上記における数値につきましては、決算における確定値と異なる場合がございます。

(The above figures differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.)